

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of Application of San Diego
Gas & Electric Company (U902M) for
Authorization to Recover Costs of Several
Catastrophic Events Recorded in Its
Catastrophic Expense Memorandum
Account (CEMA).

Application 22-10-021

PUBLIC ADVOCATES OFFICE OPENING BRIEF

JOSHUA TEY

Attorney for Public Advocates Office

California Public Utilities Commission

505 Van Ness Avenue

San Francisco, CA 94102

Telephone: (213) 576-7074

E-mail: Joshua.Tey@cpuc.ca.gov

November 30, 2023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | <u>PAGE</u> |
|--|--------------------|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | ii |
| I. INTRODUCTION | 1 |
| II. BACKGROUND..... | 2 |
| III. SDG&E’S REQUEST FOR RECOVERY OF CEMA COSTS MUST BE PARTIALLY DENIED BECAUSE THE REQUESTED COSTS ARE NOT INCREMENTAL..... | 5 |
| A. The Commission should disallow \$2.071 million of SDG&E’s requested overhead costs associated with capital work that is non-incremental..... | 5 |
| IV. CONCLUSION | 6 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

PAGE

CALIFORNIA PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION

Rules of Practice and Procedure

Rule 13.12..... 1

Public Utilities Code

§ 454.9 2

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of Application of San Diego Gas & Electric Company (U902M) for Authorization to Recover Costs of Several Catastrophic Events Recorded in Its Catastrophic Expense Memorandum Account (CEMA).

Application 22-10-021
